management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent there is a mismatch between currencies in
which purchases and receivables are denominated and the respective functional currencies of the Company. The
currencies in which transactions are primarily denominated are U.S. dollars and Israeli Shekels.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to management of the
Company is as follows.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the U.S. dollar or Israeli shekel against all other currencies as at
September 30, 2020 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency
and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular, interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 September

30,

2020

 December 31,

2019

US 201   64

Other regions -   -

201   64

 September

30,

2020

 December 31,

2019

 September

30,

2020

 December 31,

2019

ILS 1 0.29   0.28   0.29   0.29

Average rate Period-end spot rate

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

September 30, 2020

ILS (5% movement) -   -   -   -

December 31, 2019

ILS (5% movement) 101   (101)   94   (94)

Average rate Year-end spot rate

The Real Brokerage Inc.
(formerly ADL Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Page 21

18. Commitments and contingencies

The Company may have various other contractual obligations in the normal course of operations. The Company is not
contingently liable with respect to litigation, claims and environmental matters, including those that could result in
mandatory damages or other relief. Any expected settlement of claims in excess of amounts recorded will be charged to